

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

MMIC INSURANCE INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OBSTETRIC AND GYNECOLOGIC ASSOCIATES OF
IOWA CITY AND CORALVILLE, P.C.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa (Eastern)
Case No. 3:23-cv-00039-SMR-WPK (The Hon. Stephanie M. Rose)

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT OBSTETRIC AND
GYNECOLOGIC ASSOCIATES OF IOWA CITY AND CORALVILLE**

NICHOLAS C. ROWLEY
DOMINIC PECHOTA
CLINTON EHRLICH
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR JUSTICE
421 West Water Street
Decorah, IA 52101
(563) 382-5071

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GREGORY A. BECK
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the case and request for oral argument.....	i
Table of authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	4
Statement of the issue	4
Statement of the case	4
A. Legal background.....	4
B. Factual background.....	9
1. After refusing to settle within the policy limit, MMIC loses at trial—leaving the clinic with historic liability.	9
2. On appeal, MMIC refuses to negotiate or post a bond to protect the clinic’s assets, choosing instead to push the clinic to file for bankruptcy	11
3. After a confidential mediation raises the possibility of settlement between the clinic and S.K., MMIC rushes to federal court to stop it.	13
4. With MMIC still refusing to negotiate settlement, the clinic sues the insurance company and its lawyers for their bad-faith failure to settle, and separately moves to protect its rights in the Iowa Supreme Court	15
5. MMIC interferes with the clinic’s settlement attempts and moves for summary judgment	17
6. MMIC prevails on appeal in the Iowa Supreme Court and on summary judgment in the district court	18
Summary of argument.....	21
Argument	24

I.	The clinic did not materially breach the policy by temporarily withdrawing its consent to legal representation—much less did it cause actual prejudice to MMIC in doing so	25
II.	The clinic did not materially breach the policy by engaging in nonbinding settlement discussions, nor was MMIC prejudiced by those discussions	35
III.	The clinic did not materially breach the cooperation clause or thereby prejudice MMIC	40
IV.	The district court erred by adopting the extreme remedy of voiding the clinic’s entire policy.	47
	Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alta Vista Properties, LLC v. Mauer Vision Center, PC,</i> 855 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 2014)	37
<i>American Guarantee & Liability Insurance Co. v. Chandler Manufacturing Co.,</i> 467 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1991)	40
<i>American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. Corrigan,</i> 697 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 2005)	26, 37, 47
<i>Amish Connection, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,</i> 861 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa 2015)	26
<i>Arena Holdings Charitable, LLC v. Harman Professional Inc.,</i> 785 F.3d 292 (8th Cir. 2015)	24, 30
<i>Ballinger v. Culotta,</i> 322 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Bottoms v. Stapleton,</i> 706 N.W.2d 411 (Iowa 2005)	29
<i>Bradley v. West Bend Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 796 N.W.2d 455 (2003)	40
<i>Brandon v. West Bend Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 681 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2004)	44
<i>Bruns v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.,</i> 407 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1987)	42
<i>Chandler v. Iowa Department of Corrections,</i> 17 N.W.3d 645 (Iowa 2005)	36
<i>Charter Oak Fire Insurance Co. v. Color Converting Industries Co.,</i> 45 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>DeWaay v. Muhr,</i> 160 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 1968)	49

<i>Dolly Investments, LLC v. MMG Sioux City, LLC</i> , 984 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2023)	50, 51
<i>Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. v. ACC Chemical Co.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1995)	35, 42
<i>Flexi-Van Leasing, Inc. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 837 F. App'x 141 (4th Cir. 2020)	50
<i>Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Co. v. Jungling</i> , 654 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 2002)	26
<i>Henderson v. Hawkeye-Security Insurance Co.</i> , 106 N.W.2d 86 (1960)	34
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 815 F.2d 1189 (8th Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Henke v. Iowa Home Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 87 N.W.2d 920 (Iowa 1958)	passim
<i>Henke v. Iowa Home Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 97 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 1959)	8, 9
<i>Homolla v. Gluck</i> , 248 F.2d 731 (8th Cir. 1957)	30
<i>Horton by Horton v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 915 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena GJ2/00-345</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 776 (S.D. Iowa 2000)	43
<i>Johnson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 744 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2014)	31, 47
<i>Kelly v. Iowa Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2000)	passim
<i>Kibbee v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 525 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1994)	26
<i>Kooyman v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 315 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 1982)	6, 8, 9, 28

<i>Lane v. Crescent Beach Lodge & Resort, Inc.,</i> 199 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1972)	48
<i>McAndrews v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 349 N.W.2d 117 (Iowa 1984).....	41
<i>McClune v. Farmers Insurance Co., Inc.,</i> 12 F.4th 845 (8th Cir. 2021).....	46
<i>Met-Coil Systems Corp. v. Columbia Casualty Co.,</i> 524 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 1994)	33
<i>Michigan Millers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Asoyia, Inc.,</i> 2014 WL 11513162 (S.D. Iowa 2014)	38, 43
<i>Michigan Millers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Asoyia, Inc.,</i> 793 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Midland Mutual Life Insurance v. Mercy Clinics,</i> 579 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 1998).....	49
<i>Padden Law Firm, PLLC v. Toyota Motor Corp.,</i> 956 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Parker v. Iowa Mutual Tornado Insurance Association,</i> 260 N.W. 844 (1935).....	48
<i>Plummer v. McSweeney,</i> 941 F.3d 341 (8th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Royal Indemnity Co. v. Factory Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 786 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2010)	47
<i>Ryan Data Exchange, Limited v. Graco, Inc.,</i> 913 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Salier v. Walmart, Inc.,</i> 76 F.4th 796 (8th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Sargent v. Johnson,</i> 551 F.2d 221 (8th Cir. 1977)	38
<i>Simpson v. U.S. Fidelity and Guaranty Co.,</i> 562 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa 1997)	38, 42

<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>Union Story Trust & Savings Bank v. Sayer</i> , 332 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 1983)	48
<i>Van Oort Construction Co., Inc., v. Nuckoll's Concrete Service, Inc.</i> , 599 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1999).....	32
<i>Wierck v. Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Co.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 1990)	8
<i>Wunschel Law Firm, P.C. v. Clabaugh</i> , 291 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa 1980).....	27

Other Authorities

ABA Formal Opinion 96-403 (1996)	6, 7, 8, 27
Bruce A. Ericson, <i>4 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. § 42</i> (5th ed. 2025).....	7
Iowa Rules of Professional Conduct, Chapter 32 (2020)	passim
ISBA Committee on Professional Ethics & Conduct, Formal Opinion 99-01 (1999).....	6, 28
Thomas D. Morgan, <i>What Insurance Scholars Should Know About Professional Responsibility</i> , 4 Conn. Ins. L.J. 1 (1998)	7
Stephen L. Pepper, <i>Applying the Fundamentals of Lawyers' Ethics to Insurance Defense Practice</i> , 4 Conn. Ins. L.J. 27 (1998)	6, 7, 27
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 242	51
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 344.....	49
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 134	5, 7
D.R. Richmond, <i>Lost in the Eternal Triangle of Insurance Defense Ethics</i> , 9 Geo. J. Leg. Ethics 475 (1996)	4
Gregory C. Sisk & Mark S. Cady, <i>Iowa Practice Series: Lawyer and Judicial Ethics</i> § 5:7(d)(6) (2025).	4, 5, 9, 30
